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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT NEW DELHI
PETITION NO. 121/MP/2011

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition under Regulation 44 of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2009 read with Regulation 111 and other related Regulations of
CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 for recovery of additional cost
incurred due to abnormal increased in water charges at NTPC stations.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:
Submissions as per Directions of the Hon’ble Commission given vide Record of
Proceeding for the hearing held on 04.07.2013

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

NTPC Ltd - "Petitioner
: Versus

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd & Others - Respondents

I, Ajay Dua, son of Des Raj Dua working as Additional General Manager
(Commercial) of NTPC Limited having its registered Office at NTPC
Bhawan, Scope Complex, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhi
110003, do hereby solemnly affirm and say as follows

1. | am the Additional General Manager (Commercial) of NTPC Limited and
I'am conversant with the facts of the case, and authorized to fite this
affidavit.

.| say that the contents of the enclosed submission are based on the
hformation available with NTPC in the normal course of business and

believed by me to be true. W

(DEPONENT)

I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of my
above affidavit are based on records of NTPC Limited, and believed by the
deponent to be true to the best of knowledge, no part of it is false and
nothing material has been concealed there from.

Verified at New Detlhi on this 30™ day of July’ 2013, *ﬂé/’b

(DEPONENT)

30 JUL 2013
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT NEW DELHI

PETITION NO. 1Z1/MP/2011

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition under Regulation 44 of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2009 read with Regulation 111 and other related Regulations of
CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 for recovery of additional cost
incurred due to abnormal increased in water charges at NTPC stations.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: :
Submissions as per Directions of the Hon’ble Commission given vide Record of
Proceeding for the hearing held on 04.07.2013

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

NTPC Ltd . Petitioner
Versus

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd & Others - Respondents

FINAL WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF NTPC LIMITED, THE PETITIONER

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. The matter in issue relates to additional cost and expenses incurred by
NTPC Ltd at its generating stations on account of increase in water
charges. '

2. There has been a substantial increase in water charges in consequence of

the statutory Notifications/Orders issued by the State Governments.

3.  The Tariff Regulations, 2009 were notified on 19.1.2009 effective from
1.4.2009. Subsequent to the above, by Notifications issued by the State
Governments of Orissa, Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh etc,
the exiSting water charges have been substantially revised with an
increase ranging from 94% for Korba & Sipat, 718% for Talchar and 126%
for Vindhyachal. Similar Notifications are also being progressively issued
by the State Governments such as Uttar Pradesh.



As stated in Para 8 of the Petition No. 121 of 2011, the details of the

4.
increase are as under:
S.No. Station Increase Existing Water Revised Water %
effective Charges Charges increase
from Rate Rate
1 | Korba 01.05.2010 | Rs. 3.60/m3 Rs. 7.00/m3 94%
2 | Sipat 01.05.2010 | Rs. 3.60/m3 Rs.7.00/m3 94%
3 | Talcher 01.10.2010 | Rs. 0.55/m3 Rs. 4.50/m3 718%
4 | TIPS 01.10.2010 | Rs. 0.55/m3 Rs. 4.50/m3 718%
5 | Vindhyachal 01.01.2010 | Rs. 2.00/cusec Rs. 4.50/cusec 125%
6 | Farakka 01.02.2012 | Rs. 5.5/5000 CFt Rs.5.2/1000 gallon 2944%
7 | Badarpur Rs.1.5 Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.07.2011 | Lakh/cusec/year : 400%
8 | Dadri Thermal Rs.1.5 Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.67.2011 | Lakh/cusec/year 400%
9 | Auraiya Rs.1.5 Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.07.2011 | Lakh/cusec/year 400%
10 | Dadri Gas Rs.1.5 Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.07.2011 | Lakh/cusec/year 400%
11 | Tanda Rs.1.5 Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.07.2011 | Lakh/cusec/year 400%
12 | Unchahar Rs.1.5 ) Rs.6.0 Lakh/cusec/year
15.07.2011 | Lakhfcusec/year 400%
The Station-wise details of Water Charges for the years 2008-09 to 2012-
13 are attached herewith. (Page3_1). As can be seen from the details, the
total expense on account of water consumption has drastically increased
from Rs 90.67 Cr in 2008-09 to Rs 477.73 Cr in the year 2012-13. The
details of the consumption of water for each of the stations are also
enclosed. (Page3). The overall under recovery in O&M Expenses for all
stations on NTPC for this tariff period is given below:
(Rs.Cr.)
Year O&M Expenses Actual O&M Under
) Allowed in Tariff Expenses Recovery
. ]1200%9-10 4345 4841 -496
2010-11 4750 . 5995 -1245
2011-12 5192 6379 -1187
2012-13 5855 7388 -1533
5. The above substantial increases in water charges in different states have

occurred and have come into effect after the Hon’ble Commission had
determined the Operation and Maintenance norms for the generating
stations under the Tariff Regulations, 2009 for the period from 1.4.2009
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to 31.3.2014. Regulation 19 of the Tariff Regulations, 2009 provides for

the Operation and Maintenance Expenses.

Thus the increase in water charges is a subsequent development and is an
aspect beyond the control of the Petitioner.

Further, many State Electricity Regulatory Commissions like UPERC,
GERC, MPERC and others are allowing water charges separately as per

actual.

Regulation 44 of the Tariff Regulations, 2009 provides for power to relax

in the Hon’hla Commi
miine non die Lo

The submission of the Petitioner is that in the facts and circumstances of
the case the Petitioner is entitled for relaxation of the O & M Expenditure
to enable the Petitioner to recover the increased water charges payable
by the Petitioner to the State Government Authorities in pursuance to the

above Notifications.

The present case involves the issue relating to Regulation 44 of the Tariff
Regulations, 2009 and with respect to water charges and is similar to the
issues considered by the Hon'ble Commission in the order dated
12.10.2012 passed in petition no. 35 of 2011 relating to employee cost
also forming part of O & M expenses. The Hon'ble Commission has held as
under on the similar issues in those petitions.

“Maintainability

8. The petitioner has filed its petitions under Regulation 12 and
13c of the 2004 Tariff Regulations. The said Regulations provide as
under:

“12. Power to Remove Difficulties: If any difficulty arises in giving
effect to these regulations, the Commission may, of its own
motion or otherwise, by an order and after giving a reasonable
opportunity to those likely to be affected by such order, make
such provisions, not inconsistent with these regulations, as may
appear to be necessary for removing the difficulty.



13. Power to Relax: The Commission, for reasons to be recorded in
writing, may vary any of the provisions on its own motion on an

application made before it by an interested person.”

NTPC has submitted that Regulation 21(iv)(a) of the 2004 Tariff
Regulations did not factor in the increased salary and wages
consequent to the wage revision of public sector enterprise’s
employees with effect from 1.1.2007 and pay revision of CISF and
KY employees with effect from 1.1.2006. The recommendations of
the Sixth Pay Commission and the decision of the Department of
Public Enterprises, Government of India were implemented after
the control period 2004-09 was over..If the salary and wages were
firmed up and implemented when the 2004 Tariff Regulations
were notified, the Commission would have factored such increase
in the O&M norms as has been done during the control period
2009-14. Accordingly, NTPC has sought reimbuisement of actual
expenditure on wage revision and salary revision by exercising
power under Regulation 12 and 13 of the 2004 Tariff Regulations.
The respondents have submitted that the Commission’s power to
remove difficulties and power to relax under Regulation 12 and 13
of 2004 Regulations are .not applicable in the present case as no
difficulty has arisen to give effect to 2004 Tariff Regulations. Per
contra, the petitioner has submitted that when there is a
subsequent development during the control period which makes
the norms specified in the regulations inadequate for the reasons
not attributable to the generating company, a clear case for
invoking power of the Commission for removal of difficulty and
for relaxation of the provisions of the 2004 Tariff Regulations is
made out. Moreover, the Commission has the inherent power
under Regulations 111,113 and 114 of the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 to
issue any directions in the interest of justice. Further, the nature
of jurisdiction exercised by the Commission is regulatory in nature
which carries with it the power to do all things in the interest of
Jjustice. In this connection, the petitioner in its written submission
has relied upon the following judgments:

(i) Premium Granites & Anr V. State of Tamil Nadu & Ors
{(1994)2 SCC 691} :

= (ii)Hindustan Paper Corporation-Limited V. Government of
Keralaf(1986)3 SCC 398}
(iii) V.S. Rice and Oil Mills V. State of A.P. {(1964)7 SCR
456}
(iv) Deepak Theatres V. State of Punjab { 1992 Supp (1) SCC

684}
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(v) State of U.P. V. Maharaja Dharmander Prasad Singh
{(1989)2 SCC 505} (vi) Hotel & restaurant Association V. Star
India(P) Ltd {(2006) 13 SCC 753}

(vii) K Ramanathan V. State of Tamil Nadu {(1985) 2 SCC

116}
(viii) Uttar Pradesh Power Corporatian Limited V. National
Thermat Power Corporation Limited {(2009) 6 SCC 235}

The Petitioner has submitted that the Commission has the
full power to deal with the impact of salary. and wages and
exercise its power of relaxation or removal of difficulties in
allowing higher O&M expenses.

9. We have considered the submissions of the petitioner and
respondents. The Commission while deciding the norms applicable
for the period 1.4.2004 to 31.3.2009 had considered the O&M
expenses for the year 1995-96 to 1999-2000, normalized the O&M
expenses and thereafter escalated them at a specified
percentage. The relevant portion of the order dated 29.3.2004 in
Petition No. 67 of 2003 is extracted as under:

"103. For determining the operation and maintenance cost
norms for coal based generating stations in this category,
the following methodology was used at the time of
preparing draft regulations:

1. Actual operation and maintenance expenses as given by
NTPC for its stations for the period 1995-96 to 1999-2000
was normalized;

2. After normalization, simple average of the series was
obtained which represents the average normalized
expenditure during the mid year, 1997-98. .

3. Escalation factor of 10% for the years 1998-99 and 1999-
2000 and 6% for the year 2000-01 was used to arrive at the
- == — - Base-year-2000-01)-O&M-Expenses— — —

4. The base year O&M Expenses, thus arrived were
escalated @ of 4% for determining, year-wise, norms for the
five year period 2004-09".

It is obvious from the above that the pay revision with effect from
1.1.2006 and wage revision with effect from 1.1.2007 were never taken
into account while fixing the norms for the period 2004-09. Had the pay
revision or wage revision taken place at the time the norms were
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decided, the Commission would certainly have taken into account its
impact while fixing the norms. In other words, the legitimate
expenditures incurred by NTPC are not being serviced as the same have
not been factored in the norms. Section 61(d) of the Act provides that
one of the guiding factors for determination of the terms and
conditions of tariff is te safeguard consumer interest while ensuring
recovery of the cost of electricity in a reasonable manner. Pay and
allowances are mandatory expenditures and are a necessary input to
determine cost of electricity. The said expenditure could not be
factored at the time of determination of the norms since the pay
revision came into force w.e.f. 1.1.2006 in respect of CISF and KV
personnel and w.e.f. 1.1.2007 in respect of the employees of NTPC. If
the impact of pay revision or wage revision is denied, it would result in
under recovery of cost of electricity by the generating company.
Therefore, a clear case has been made out to remove the difficulty
arising out of non-consideration of the impact of wage revision in the
0&M norms for the period 2004-09.

Tariff as a package

10. The respondents have argued that tariff is a complete package and
if the increase in the salary and wages as a part of O&M expenses are to
be considered, the Commission should reopen all other norms and
parameters and decide on whether NTPC has savings in other norms and
adjust such savings against the “increased O&M expenses. The
respondents have relied upon the judgment of the Appellate Tribunal
dated 3.6.2010 in Appeal No.134, 140 etc of 2008. To this, the
petitioner has submitted that such a plea is misconceived and shows
lack of understanding of the regulatory jurisdiction of the Commission
and determination of tariff on normative parameters. The petitioner
has submitted that once the normative parameters are set, the
functioning of the Utility qua such normative parameters would amount
to efficient functioning if the utility is able to save on the normative
parameters and inefficient or imprudent functioning if the utility incurs
more than the normative parameters. The gain or loss on account of
the above efficiency or inefficiency is completely on account of the
utilities. Neither the utility can claim the loss on account of the
functioning under the normative parameters nor can the beneficiaries
claim adjustment on the efficiency gain of the utilities in the working
of the normative parameters. NTPC has relied upon the following two

- judgments-of -the-Appellate-Tribunal-in. support. of its contention that__

the course of adjusting the normative parameters to actual is contrary
to the basic tariff principles:

(a) Judgment dated 31.7.2009 in Appeal No.42&43 of 2008 (Haryana
Power Generation Corporation Limited v. Haryana Electricity
Regulatory Commission); .

(b) Judgment dated 14.11.2006 in Appeal Nos.94&96 of 2006 (NTPC Ltd
vs CERC & Others).
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11.. We have considered the submissions of the petitioner and
respondents. The judgment relied upon by the respondents pertains to
the reimbursement of additional water charges on account of
settlement of the pending dispute by NTPC with the State Authorities.
At the time of fixation of the norms for O&M Expenses, NTPC did not
claim that there would be an impact of additional water charges after
settlement of pending dispute with the State Government. The
Commission fixed the normative water charges based on actual
expenditure of NTPC for the base year. During the control period, NTPC
claimed that it had settled the dispute with State Authorities and had
to pay higher water charges. Under the circumstances it was held that
water charges forming part of the O&M Expenses was a package and
could not be interfered with as NTPC has not been able to show that it
has suffered any loss. In the present case, the impact of pay revision
and wage revision was not factored as the same were not available on
the date of determination of the norms. However, during the tariff
period 2004-09, the petitioner had raised the issue in various tariff
petitions. The Commission in its order dated 9.5.2006 in Petition No.
157/2004 relating to Singrauli STPS held as under:

“39. The petitioner has submitted that the wage revision ‘of its
employees is due w.e.f. 1.1.2007. Therefore, O&M Expenses should be
subject to revision on account of revision of employee cost from that
date. In. the alternative, it has been prayed that the increase in
employee cost due to wage revision be allowed as per actual for extra
cost to be incurred consequent to wage revision. We are not expressing
any view, as this issue does not arise for consideration at this stage.
The petitioner may approach for a relief in this regard at an
appropriate stage in accordance with law".

Accordingly, the petitioner has approached by way of the present
petition for allowing the impact of the pay revision and wage revision
in tariff. In our view, norms of tariff have been specified in the terms
and conditions of tariff after extensive stakeholder’s consultation and
keeping in view the provisions of the Act, National Electricity Policy
and Tariff Policy and its sanctity should be maintained. Normally a
party should not be allowed any charge in deviation of the norms.
However, when a particular expenditure has not been factored while
deciding the norms, in that case the claim for such expenditure cannot
be said to result in reopening of norms. The claim has to be considered

_in addition to the norms after due prudence check as regards its
reasonability. Otherwise this will result in under-recovery of the cost of "

expenditure of the generating company. In our view, the principle that
tariff is a package based on the norms and cannot be reopened on
account of additional actual expenses is not applicable in this case
since, the impact of wage revision and pay revision was never factored
in the norms and hence was never part of the package. Therefore, the
impact of wage and pay revision need to be considered -over and above
the norms specified in the 2004 Tariff Regulations.



Burdening the present consumers for the past dues

2. The respondents have submitted that the expenditure on wage and
pay revision pertain to the period 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 and 1.1.2007 to
31.3.2009 respectively. Since, the State Commissions have approved the
ARR for the said period, the impact of the pay and wage revision cannot
be passed on to the consumers retrospectively. Consequently, the
present consumers will have to bear the burden of the wage revision.
The respondents have relied on the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited vs. National Thermai

Power Corporation Limited and Others [(2009) 6 SCC 235]. In that case,
Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that NTPC had not approached the
Commission for revision of tariff on-account. of the implementation of
the wage revision even though it was aware of the implementation of
the pay revision on the date of filing the application. However, the
present case is distinguishable from the other case in the sense that the
petitioner had approached the:Commission during the 2004-09 period to
consider the impact of the pay and wage revision. The Commission had
also directed that the claim would be dealt with in accordance with law
at the appropriate point of time. In other words, all the parties
including respondents are aware that the Commission is seized with the
issue and appropriate order will follow in due course of time. In our
view, a legitimate expenditure cannot be denied to the petitioner on
the ground that it will burden the new consumers with the past dues.

Beneficiaries' financial difficulties and inability to pay

13. The respondents have raised the point that they have financial
difficulties and would be further subject to additional liability on
account of pay and wage revision if the petitions are allowed. The
petitioner has submitted that this cannot be ground for not allowing
the just cost of expenses incurred by NTPC in accordance with the
principle of cost plus tariff. We are aware that the beneficiaries are
facing financial difficulties to manage their affairs on account of non-

“ revision of retail tariff by the State Commissions in many cases and

huge T&D losses. However, financial difficulties cannot be a ground for
not paying for the cost of power which is supplied to the consumers of
the beneficiaries. The expenditure on the salary and wages of the
generating company is a part of the cost of electricity and needs to be
serviced in tariff. The Commission has already factored the impact of
pay and wage revision during the tariff block 2009-14 by allowing 50%
of the impact to be borne by the beneficiaries. By parity of Feasoring,
we are of the view that the petitioner should be suitably compensated
for the pay and wage revision during the period 1.1.2007 to 31.3.2009.

14. In view of the above discussion, the objections of the respondents
cannot be sustained. However, the Commission has the mandate to
balance the interest of the consumers and recovery of the cost of
electricity in a reasonable manner. Therefore, the Commission is
required -to find out an equitable solution to the problem so that the
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generating company is not deprived of its legitihate dues while
ensuring that it does not result in a tariff shock to the beneficiaries.

15.. Next we consider the claim of NTPC on account of pay
revision/wage revision. The station wise details provided by NTPC are

as under:
S. Station Capacity | 2005-06 | 2006-07 | 2007-08 | 2008-65 Total
No (MW)
1 Coal Sigtons ®in Takh)
1 Singraufi 2000 4228 | 90677 | 332844 | 1041911 | 1469660
2 Korba 2100 5150 | 95420 | 345080 | 1072983 | 1519533
3 | Ramagunda 2100 2369 78775 | 353543 [ 919944 1354623
m-Sig. 1&H
4 | Ramagunda 500 5862 187 56 24177 219034 322520
m-Stg.
5 Farakka 1600 5430 | 89753 | 313077 | 932930 | 1341180
6 | Rihand- 1000 16.72 | 36837 | 131160 | 370236 5399.05
Stg-
7 Rihand — 840 1672 | 36837 | 131160 | 370236 5399.05
Stg-it
8 National 840 1741 58416 | 212541 | 673066 9427 64
Capital TPS




i1

GPS

9 | Vindhachal — 1260 156.83 423.04 160028 416848 §229.61
"Sig.-i
15 | Vindhachal — 1600 13.35 33574 1270.05 3324.98 4944 12
Sig.-il
11 | Vindhachal - 1000 0.00 55.6¢ 108722 3324.98 4467.89
Stg -
12 F.G. 420 939 237.22 902.68 256324 371261
Unchahar
Stg.-
13 F.G. 420 14.06 23722 902.66 2563.24 3717.28
Unchahar
Stg.-H
14 F.G. 210 0.00 108.46 45133 1281.67 1841.46
Unchahar
Stig.-if
15 Kahalgam 840 62.95 89516 209352 4183.40 7035.03
Stg.-
16 | Kahalgaon 1000 D.00 0.50 000 217685 2176.85
Sig.-i
17 Simhadri 1000 9.84 37192 | 143499 4381185 6167.40
18 Sipat 1000 0.010 0.00 0.00 3113.52 3113.52
19 | Taicher —Stg- 1000 9.51 22238 84184 2645.69 3719.43
i
20 | Talcher -Stg- 2000 19.62 44478 168368 2591.38 7438.86
L}
21 Tanda 440 58.99 437.73 1 180.!.1 3265.02 494185
2 TIPS 460 41.56 539.08 251274 581375 9007.11
23 Badarpur 750 1505 795.95 332193 9790.53 13923.46
Total Coal 23895 498.51 9929.07 | 3832781 | 11401218 | 162767.57
Gas stations
1 Anta GP3 41933 2084 205.9% 681.52 1766.58 2675.03
-2 | Auraiya GPS | 66336 14.81 23484 789.14 1916.03 2954.62
3 Dadri GPS 82978 1722 21959 769.90 117218 2178.89
4 Faridabad 431.59 543 120.98 661.05 1510.65 231711




5 | KawasGPS | 656.20 11.06 258.15 1118.28 1651.80 333929
[§ J Gandhar 65739 17.93 24372 814.93 1691.67 2768.25
GPS
7 RG CCPP 35958 6.56 155.08 766.42 1504.17 243223
{Kayamkula
m)

Station

Total Gas 4017 83.75 145735 | 560124 1151308 18665 42

Gas Stations

Total Coal + 27912 59226 | 1138842 | 43828.05 | 12552526 | 181432.98

16. The pay revision of the salary and wages of the CISF personnel
and KV employees deployed in the different projects were
implemented w.e.f. 01.01.2006. The actual payment was made in
the year 2008-09. The revision of the salary and wages of the
Executive/Supervisor/workman categories deployed in the
different stations of NTPC have been implemented as under:

Pay Revision Category ) Effective Date of | Date of Circular
implementation issued in NTPC
Executive 1.1.2007 16.9.2009
Supervisor 1.1.2007 : 17.8.2010

Workman 112007 ' 77.2010

17. The Commission has allowed the benefit of wage revision in
the O & M norms for 2009-14 considering increase in salary and
wages to the extent of 50%. The relevant provision in the
Statement of Reasons to the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission. (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2009
dated 3.2.2009 is extracted as under:

"19.10 The CPSU regulated by us were asked to make their

- ————--—-——estimation-of-hike-on-account-of-revisien of -scales-of pay.

The hikes on account of revision of scales of pay estimated
by some of the CPSU’s are as follows:
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NTPC 56%
Power Grid 70%
NLC 73%
NEEPCO 0%

The estimates submitted by NLC and NEEPCO were not
supported by the -calculations. The estimates of NTPC and
Power Grid were however, gone into and it was observed
that the increase includes PRP and allowances in excess of
50% of the basic. Further certain facilities like school,
hospital facilities etc. at site were not monetized. On all
these consideration, estimates of CPSU's appears to be on
higher side. Commission after due consideration of various
aspects covered in the implementation of pay revision has
come to a conclusion that a uniform normative increase of
50% in employee cost would be just and reasonable for all
CPSU’s.”

It is noted that the Commission had allowed only normative
increase of 50% of the employee cost for all PSUs during the 2009-
14 period. We are of the view that it would be just and reasonable
if the same principle is adopted to consider the increase in salary
and wages of CPSUs including the petitioner. Accordingly, we
direct that for the period 1.1.2007 to 31.3.2009, the actual
increase in employee cost on account of wage revision is allowed
which shall be limited to 50% of the salary and wages (Basic + DA)
of the employees of the petitioner company as on 31.12.2006. In

so far as increase in the salary of the CISF personnel posted at _

NTPC stations and the employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya are
concerned, the increase in salary shall be on actual basis and shall
be a pass through to the beneficiaries.

18. In exercise of our power to remove difficulty under Regulation
12 of the 2004 Tariff Regulations, we allow the above increase in
the employee cost of NTPC as additional O&M charges. However,
the arrears shall be paid by the beneficiaries in twelve equal

- ————monthly-instatiments-during-the-year-2013-14-in addition-to the- -

O&M charges as per the 2009 Tariff Regulations. Keeping in view
of the distance of time we order that as a special case, no interest
shall be charged on the arrear which will benefit the consumers.
In our view, this arrangement will protect the interest of both the
petitioner and the beneficiaries.

19. The petitions are disposed of in terms of the above.”
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The present petition of the petitioner for water charges is fully covered

by the ratio and principles laid down in the above decision of the Hon'ble

Comm

ission. Each of the contentions raised by the Respondents in the

present case were also raised in the above petition no 60 of 2010 and has

been extensively dealt and already decided by the Hon'ble Commission.

Briefly stated, the following aspects are relevant:

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

While framing the Tariff Regulations, 2009, the Hon’ble
Commission had no occasion to deal with the present substantial
increase in the water charges affected by the State Government by
Notifications which have been brought into force in the years 2010,
2011, 2012 etc. The O & M Expenses inclusive of water charges
were finalized and the normative O & M expenditure to be allowed
was determined and incorporated in Regulation 19 based on the

pre-existing water charges;

If the increase in water charges had occurred prior to the
consideration of the normative O & M charges for the tariff period
2009-14 the increase would have been considered and included in
the determination of the normative charges incorporated in the
Tariff Regulations;

Had the increase in the water charges to be effected from the year

AR A

2010 onwards as mentioned above, was known at the time when

the Tariff Regulations, 2009 was finalized, the same would have
been duly placed kby the Petitioner before the Hon'ble Commission

in-the-norms determined under-the Regulation 19 in regard to the

respective period after the increase.

The increase in water charges effected during 2010, 2011 and 2012
are as a result of the stétutory directions issued by the State
Government. The increase is not on account of any reason
attributable to NTPC. The increase is beyond the control of NTPC.
NTPC had no option but to legally pay such increased charges. Such
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13.

14.

15.

16.

15
increase is also on account of the change in law brought about by
the Notifications issued by the concerned State Governments;

In the circumstances mentioned above, there is clearly a case for
considering and allowing the increased water charges resulting from the
statutory Notifications as a part of the tariff by exercise of the powers to

relax.

Similarly, the nature of the regutatory powers exercised by the Hon’ble
Commission as decided by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in number of cases
has been dealt in the written submissions filed in Petition No.
35/MP/2011. The same is reiterated. NTPC also reiterates the
submissions of NTPC in regard to the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in the case of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited v National
‘Thermal Power Corporation Limited (2009) 6 SCC 235 is contained in the
"above written submissions filed in Petition No. 35/MP/2011 and the same

may be read as a part of the present written submission.

In the circumstances mentioned above, there is no merit in the
objections raised by the Respondent beneficiaries on the admissibility of
the claim of NTPC for the increased water charges as per the subsequent

Notifications of the State Governments.

The Respondent beneficiaries have referred to the decisions of the
Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal for Electﬁcity dated 3.6.2010 in Appeal Nos.
134, 140 etc of 2008 (Para 29) dealing with the claim of NTPC for
additional water charges for the period upto 2001 and have stated that in

" the above decision the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal has held that the tariff -

is a package and normative water charges allowed should not be
changed.

NTPC submits that the above contentions raised by the Respondent
beneficiaries is devoid of any merit and is misconceived.



17.

16

The legal position in regard to the normative parameters is clear. Once
the normative parameters is set, the functioning of the Utility qua such
normative parameters would amount to efficient functioning if the utility
is able to save on the normative parameters and inefficient or imprudent
functioning if the utility incurs more than the normative parameters. The
gains or loss on account of the above efficiency or inefficiency is
completely to the account of the utilities. Neither the utility can claim
loss on account of the functioning under the normative parameters nor
the beneficiaries or the Hon’ble Commission can claim adjustment on the
efficiency gain of the utilities in the working of the normative
parameters. Such a course of adj
is completely contrary to the basic tariff principles. In the following
judgments, the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunat has considered the above
aspect and ‘has held as under:

(a) Judgment dated 31.7.2009 of the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity in Appeal No 42 & 43 2008, Haryana Power Generation

Corpn. Limited v. Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission:

“34. In submissions . before this Tribunal, the State
Commission submitted that 10% was the rate at which
HPGCL had been borrowing on short-term basis. As regards
interest on working capital, the State Commission has
adopted the normative approach adopted by the CERC. In
our opinion, once the State Commission adopts normative
approach, it is neither in the interest of the long term
development of the electricity industry in the State nor is a
fair play to the appellant to deny the benefits of the
normative approach to the appellant. The very purpose of
normative approach is that the parties are informed of the
benchmarks beforehand and that if they are in a position to
better the benchmarks, they are entitled to the benefits

In the case before us, if the appellant is able to raise
resources below the benchmark rates, it indicates
efficiency on the part of the appellant for which it should
be allowed benefit in terms of the norms. Otherwise, the
purpose of normative approach would get defeated and the
appellant may not remain adequately motivated to work
with the desired efficiency. It is true that the consumers
- should not be burdened with unnecessary costs, but the
same is equally applicable to the appellant when it is

T untess there is some unheatthy -practice-adopted-by-them.—-
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denied recovery of costs incurred by it if the same is not in

tine with the nori
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35. In view of the above, we decide the issue in favor of the
appellant. The appellant may approach the State
Commission for re-determination of its tariff after allowing
for interest rate on working capital requirements as per the
applicable norms.”

Judgment dated 14.11.2006 of the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity in Appeals No. 94 and 96 of 2006 NTPC -v- CERC & Ors:

“13. 'As mentioned earlier the servicing of the capital
(equity or debt) is financed by the recovery of interest on
debt capital and through earning of return on equity
capital. The actual loan repayment has been normalized to
50% of the total capital by the formula in para 22 of the
impugned order given in para 11 above. Once it has been
decided and agreed that the financing plan would be based
on normative debt-equity ratio of 50:50 and not the actual
debt-equity ratio, the same normative basis should be
adopted for recovery of cost of servicing the capital.

14. In the instant case since the normative debt-equity
ratio of 50:50 has been adopted in the financing plan, the
loan repayment should be computed based on normative
debt. This is to ensure that whatever normative debt has
been considered, tariff should ensure the recovery of the
same normative debt and interest thereon.

15. The impugned order of the Central Commission in its
para 23 provides that:

“23. the amount of annual repayment for calculation of
interest on loan is considered as worked out by the above
formula or as given in the petition, whichever is higher”

16. After normalizing the repayment of debt on the basis of
debt equity ratio of 50:50, it appears unfair to compare it
with the actual repayment and taking either normative

debt repayment or actual debt repayment ‘whichever is =~

higher’ for computing the interest. This will render a part
of debt un-serviced to the disadvantage of the appellant as
demonstrated in the succeeding paragraphs.

The normative parameters are set based on specific tariff elements. For
example, the Plant Load Factor is set on the basis of expected prudent

perfdrmance of the generating stations. Similarly, the factors such as
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station heat rate, secondary oil consumption, auxiliary consumption,
interest on working capital and so on and so forth are set with specific
reference to such tariff elements and not on overlapping basis.

The Tariff Regulations do not provide that if a higher PLF is achieved and
higher secondary fuel oil consumption is incurred, then the two should
adjusted. Such a course would lead to anomalous result.

The basic feature of the Tariff Regulations, 2004 and 2009 is that it does
not provide for actual or norms whichever is tower. Accordingly, there is
no truing up of the normative parameters to determine whether such
norms are lower or higher than the actual in the case and if the actual
are lower than the normative, the same need to be adjusted to actuals.

The basic principles to be adopted in such case are with reference to a
specific tariff element. The test is if the increase had been implemented
at the time the Tariff Regulations were notified specifying the norms
would the Hon'ble Commission ignored the same from consi‘deration. The
answer is obviously negative.There should be no other consideration
while deciding on the impact of the subsequent developments either as

- alleged by the Respondent beneficiaries or otherwise.

The contention that the tariff is a package made with reference to the
decision dated 3.6.2010 in Appeals No. 134, 140 etc of 2008 at Para 29
dealing, inter alia with the claim of NTPC for additional water charges
[2010 ELR (APTEL) 833]. The decision in the above case is distinguishable
and has no applicability to the present case. In the above case there was

no subsequent statutory development a factor beyond the coftrol of the ™~~~

Petitioner as in the present case. In the above case the normative water
charges were fixed based on actual expenditure of NTPC for the base
year. NTPC did not at the relevant time claim that there would be an
impact of additional water charges on accodnt of the settlement of
pending disputes with the State Authorities. After the norms had been
fixed, during the control period NTPC claimed that it had settled the
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dispute with the State Authorities and had to pay higher water charges.
In such circumstances, the water charges forming part of the normative O
& M expenditure was held to be a package and, therefore, ought not to
be interfered with in the increase in water charges claimed by NTPC.
This was not a case where either there was any further Notification
during the control period increasing the water charges or increase in the
water charges was clearly envisaged at the time of fixation of norms and
brought to the notice of the Regulator while determining the norms. The
above aspect has atready been dealt in the judgement of this Honble

Tribunal in petition no 35 of 2010 (quoted abdve).

As against the above, the Hon’ble Commission allowed additionai o&aMm
expenses to Gas Power Stations of NTPC relaxing the provisions of the
Tariff Regulations, 2004. In the appeal filed by UPPCL against the above
Orders, the Hon’ble Tribunal in the Judgment'dated 24.5.2011 in Appeals’
No. 100, 103 of 2009 etc has ctearly held that the theory of tariff as a
package cannot be applied in a case where the O & M Expenses of Gas
Power Stations are being considered based on the requirements of the
Gas Power Stations. The Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal held as under:

“10. The next issue is regarding revision of single component of
tariff without considering ROE of the respondent no.2/ NTPC.

10.1. The Central Commission in its Regulations has determined
norms for the various components of the tariff. Thus, the
regulations provide for a normative tariff.

10.2. The relevant provisions of the Section 61 of the 2003 Act are
reproduced below:

61. “Tariff Regulations- The Appropriate Commission shall,

subject —tothe provisions—of—this- Act;specify - the -terms -and-
conditions for the determination of tariff, and in doing so, shall
be guided by the following, namely:-

(b) the generation, transmission, distribution and supply of

electricity are conducted on commercial principles;
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24. The principles adopted in the above decision of the Hon’bte Tribunal are
applicable to the present case on water charges.

25. The plea of the Respondent Beneficiaries that the present day consumers

should not be burdened for the increase in the water charges relating to
"7 "thé past and various other miscellaneous pleas in-opposition to the-grant
of relief in the present petition are similar to those raised by the
Respondent beneficiaries in the Petition for increase in the salary and
wages. NTPC reiterates the submissions contained in the common

written submissions filed in Petition No. 35/MP/2011.

SCOPE OF POWER TO RELAX:








































































































































































